AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DE SOTO, MISSOURI; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH MODOT AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTION COMMISSION FOR THE TRAIN STOP PROJECT

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DE SOTO, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of the City of De Soto, Missouri; hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute with MoDOT and Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission. This contract/agreement is in reference to the "Train Stop Project".

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Program Agreement with MoDOT and Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission is hereby incorporated into this Ordinance as if fully set out herein.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its date of passage.

READ BY TITLE ONLY TWO (2) TIMES, COPIES OF THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE HAVING BEEN AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION PRIOR TO THE TIME THE BILL WAS UNDER CONSIDERATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL, AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DE SOTO, MISSOURI, THIS 19th DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

MAYOR

unn Blandard

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK